

No. 23-30085

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

HOLY CROSS COLLEGE, INCORPORATED, *doing business as*
HOLY CROSS SCHOOL,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

DEANNE CRISWELL, *in her capacity as Administrator of the Federal*
Emergency Management Agency; FEDERAL EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AGENCY,

Defendants–Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
USDC No. 2:21-CV-1658
Hon. Eldon E. Fallon

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE STATE OF LOUISIANA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804
Telephone: 225-326-6766

Counsel for the State of Louisiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Hurricane Katrina and FEMA’s “Incomprehensible Red Tape.”	4
II. The State Is on the Hook for Funds FEMA Deobligates.....	9
III. FEMA Arbitrarily and Capriciously Deobligated Over \$4.8 Million in Disaster-Relief Funding to Holy Cross—A 174-Year-Old Catholic Boys’ School—Over a Decade After FEMA Initially Approved Holy Cross’s Request for Funding to Replace Campus Buildings Hurricane Katrina Destroyed.	10
A. FEMA Failed to Reasonably Consider that Holy Cross Itself Paid for Any Supposed Expansion of Its Campus.	11
B. FEMA Failed to Reasonably Consider the Effect of Hurricane Katrina on Holy Cross’s Ability to Comply with Procurement Regulations.....	13
C. FEMA Failed to Reasonably Consider Holy Cross’s Legitimate, Decade-Old Reliance Interests.....	16
IV. At a Minimum, the Court Should Vacate and Remand for the District Court to Conduct the Searching and Careful Review this Court’s Post- <i>Regents</i> Precedent Requires.....	19

A. APA Review is “Not Toothless”; It has “Serious Bite.” 19

B. The District Court’s Toothless APA Review Cannot Be Squared
with this Court’s Post-*Regents* Precedent..... 20

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 62 F.4th 905 (5th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. United States Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	21
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	3, 19, 22
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	10
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	11, 13
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)	18, 19, 22
<i>Tucker v. Gaddis</i> , 40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021)	11, 13, 19, 20, 22
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs. L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	passim

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 10

Federal Regulations

44 C.F.R. § 206.44 9

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Other Authorities

Campbell Robertson & John Schwarts, *Decade After Katrina, Pointing Figner More Firmly at Army Corps*, N.Y. Times (May 23, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/24/us/decade-after-katrina-pointing-finger-more-firmly-at-army-corps.html> 4

David Roth, *Louisiana Hurricane History*, National Weather Service (2010), <http://www.wpc.ncep.noaa.gov/research/lahur.pdf>..... 4

FEMA To Melt Ice Stored Since Katrina, CBS News (July 15, 2007, 11:27 AM), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/fema-to-melt-ice-stored-since-katrina/>..... 7, 8

Hurricane Katrina Aftermath, Encyclopaedia Britannica (2023), <https://www.britannica.com/event/Hurricane-Katrina/Aftermath>. 5

Leadership vacuum stymied aid offers, CNN.com (Sept. 16, 2005, 1:19 PM), <http://www.cnn.com/2005/US/09/15/katrina.response/>..... 6

Oliver Laughland, *‘Like a monster tried to get in’: New Orleans, scarred by Katrina, surveys Ida’s wreckage*, The Guardian (Aug. 31, 2021), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2021/aug/30/hurricane-ida-new-orleans-damage-katrina>..... 5

Marie Fazio and Stephanie Riegel, *Flood insurance rates are soaring in the New Orleans area*, Times-Picayune/New Orleans Advocate (May 21, 2023), https://www.nola.com/news/jefferson_parish/new-orleans-area-homeowners-brace-for-flood-insurance-hikes/article_742de80e-f591-11ed-84b5-3bfd38ec4539.html. 9

Richard D. Knabb, Jamie R. Rhome & Daniel P. Brown, *Tropical Cyclone Report: Hurricane Katrina* (2023),
https://www.nhc.noaa.gov/data/tcr/AL122005_Katrina.pdf..... 4, 5

Scott Shane, Eric Lipton, & Christopher Drew, *After Failures, Government Officials Play Blame Game*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 5, 2005),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2005/09/05/us/nationalspecial/after-failures-government-officials-play-blame-game.html>..... 5, 6, 8

Scott Shane & Eric Lipton, *Stumbling Storm-Aid Effort Put Tons of Ice on Tips to Nowhere*, N.Y. Times, (Oct. 2, 2005),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2005/10/02/us/nationalspecial/stumbling-stormaid-effort-put-tons-of-ice-on-trips-to.html> 6, 8
